
November 8,2007 

Chief Don Fiatcher 
Leander Police Department 
P.O. Box 3 19 
Leander, Texas 78646-03 I9 

Dear Chief Hatcher: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public I~lformatioii Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 294927. 

The Leander Police Depa~tment (the "departmeiit") received a request for taro specified 
cases. You ciailii that the requested inforiliation is excepted from disclosure under 
sectio~is 552.1 01, 552.108, axid 552. i30 of'the Govemriient Code. We have considered the 
exceptio~is you claim and reviewed the sublnitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Goven~nleiit Code excepts from disclos~ire "infom~ation considered 
to be confidelltiai by law, either constitutioilal, statutory, or by judicial decisio11." Gov't 
Code 5 552.101. This exception encompasses information that other statutes make 
confidential. You raise section 552.101 i11 conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family 
Code, which provides in part: 

(a) The folloaiilg infonnation is 'onfidential, is not subject to public release 
under Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for 
pulposes consisteilt with [the Family Code] and applicable federal or state 
law or under rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under 
(chapter 261 of the Fainlly Code] and the identlty of the person 
rnaknig the report; and 
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(2) except as otherwise proi;ided in this seetioil, [lie files, reports, 
records; conimunications. and working papers used or developed in 
an investigatioll under [cllapter 261 of the Family Code] or in 
providing services as a result of an ii~vestigation. 

Fam. Code S 261.201(a); see id. S 261.001(1), (4) (defining "abuse" and 'heglect" for 
purposes of Fam. Code ch. 261). We find that some of the s~~bmitted iriforniation consists 
of files, reports, records, cornniii~~ications, or working papers used or developed in ail 
investigation iiiider cltapter 261 of tile Family Code. That informaiioi~, which we have 
marked, falls witbin tile scope of sectioil 261.201(a). As you do not indicate that the 
department has adopted anile that governs the release of tile marked infornlation, we assume 
that no such rule exists. Give11 that assumptiori, we conclude tila? the department must 
withhold the marked informatiot~ under section 552.101 of the Government Code in 
conjunction bvith seetioil26 1.20 1 ofthe Faii~ily Code.' See Open Records Decision No. 440 
at 2 (1986) (addressing predecessor statute). 

Next, we address your claiili under section 552.108 of the Government Code. 
Section 552.108(a)(l) excepts froin disclosure "[i]11fmniation held by a law 
enforceme~lt agency orprosecutor that dealswith the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
of crime . . . if . . . release of the information would interfere writh the detection, 
investigation, or prosecutioii of crin~e[.]" Gov't Code 5 552.108(a)(l). A governmental 
body that claims an exception to disclosure under section 552.108 must reasonably explai~i 
how and why this exception is applicable to the il~fonuatiol~ at issue. See id. 
5 552,30!(e)(l)(A); Ex parte Prziitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the 
remaining i~ifon~ation relates to a pending criminal investigatioi~. Based on this 
representation, we concliide that the release of this i i~foilnatio~~ would interfere with the 
detection, investigation, orprosecutioi~ of crime. See Ho~isrorl Cizi,onicle Pub1 'g Co. 1'. Cifj' 
ofHoi~stoiz, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ refd 
are. ,  536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforeenlent interests that are 
present in active cases). Thus, sectioii 552.108(a)(1) is applicable. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclos~ire basic iilformatioi~ about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code $: 552.108(c). Basic information refers 
to the information held to be public in Hozrstor7 Chronicle. See Open Records Decision 
No. 127 (1 976) (summarizing types of information considered to be basic inforniation). 
Thus, with the exceptio~~ of the basic front-page offense and arrest iilformation, the 
department niay withhold the remaining i~ifor~liation under section 552.108(a)(l) of the 
Government Code. 

'We note tiiat ifthe Texas DepartineiitofFaiiiily aiid I'rotective Services irascreatcdafileoii riiis case. 
tiie child's parent(s) nraj have the statutoiy rigiit to review tire iiie. See Faiii. Code $. 261.201(gj. 
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To conclude. the department must withhold tlie information we have marked under 
section 552.101 of the Governiiient Code i n  coiljunction witli section 261.201 oftlie Family 
Code. With the exception of the basic front-page offense and arrest information, the 
department iiiay withhold the remaini~ig inforiiiation under section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. As our ruling is dispositive: we do not address your other arguments for 
exception of this information. 

This letter riiliiig is limited to the particular records at i s s ~ ~ e  in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this niiing liiust not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and respoiisibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, govem~nental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this riiling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(f). If the 
governinental body wants to challenge this ruling, tlie govemineiital body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $ 552.324(b). 111 order to get tlie 
full benefit of such an appeal, tlie governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govei~imental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govenimental body does not comply with it, then both tlie requestor and the attorney ge~ieral 
have the right to file suit against the govei~imental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governiiiental body to release all or. part of t11e requested 
infomlation, the governlnental body is responsible for taking the iiext step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruliiig, the governmental body 
will either release the public records pron~ptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of rile 
Goveniment Code or file a lawsuir challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that faiiure to the attoiiiey general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor !nay also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 3 552.3215(e). 

If this niling requires or permits the goverinniental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested inforn~af on, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dey't of Pub. Snfety v. Giibt-eath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please reillember that under the Act tlie release of infonnatioii triggers ceitain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in coiupliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the inforniation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints abolit over-charging iiiust be directed to Hadassali Scbloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at ( 5  12) 475-2497. 
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if the gocenimeiita: body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or coiniilents 
about this ruling. they liiay contact OLII- office. Although there is 110 statutory deadline for 
colitacting us. the attonley geiieral prefers to receive any coillrnents within 10 calendar days 
of the date oi'this ruiing. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Nettles 
Assistant Attoniey General 
Open Records Division 

Ref ID# 294927 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Karen Godfrey-Munn 
3000 Noflh Lakeline Boulevard, #5 16 
Learider, Texas 78641 
( d o  enclosures) 


